
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Sandra Hobbs 

direct line 0300 300 5257 
date 12 February 2010 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

CHILDREN, FAMILIES & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 
Wednesday, 24 February 2010 10.00 a.m. 

 
Venue at 

Committee Room 1, Council Offices, High Street North, 
Dunstable, LU6 1LF 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CHILDREN, FAMILIES & LEARNING 
 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs J Street (Chairman), Mrs D B Gurney (Vice-Chairman), P A Blaine, 
D Bowater, N B Costin, I Dalgarno, Dr R Egan, P Hollick, K Janes and 
A Shadbolt 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
Cllrs: Mrs A Barker, Mrs S A Goodchild and Mrs M Mustoe] 

 
Co-optees:  Ms Chapman (Parent Governor), Ms Image (Roman Catholic 
Diocese), Mr Landman (Parent Governor), Mr Reynolds (Church of England 
Diocese) and Mr Sear (Parent Governor) 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. MINUTES 
  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 2 
February 2010. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
  

To receive from Members declarations and the nature in relation to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 
 
(c) any political whip in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. PETITIONS 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS OR DEPUTATIONS 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. CALL-IN 
  

To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to 
the call-in of a decision. 
 

8. REQUESTED ITEMS 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 



 
REPORTS 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 FOLLOW UP REPORT ON HOME TO SCHOOL 
TRANSPORT POLICY 
 
To continue discussions on the proposed changes to the 
Home to School Transport Policy, to take effect from 
April and September 2010. 
 

  13 - 42 

10 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
INFORMATION - QUARTER 3 
 
The report provides Members with the quarter three 
performance information for the Children, Families and 
Learning Directorate. 
 

  43 - 52 

11 QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING INFORMATION 
- QUARTER 3 
 
The report provides Members with the quarter three 
budget monitoring information for the Children, Families 
and Learning Directorate. 
 

  53 - 98 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN, FAMILIES & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Prioriy House, Chicksands, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 2 February 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J Street (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs D B Gurney (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Councillors: P A Blaine 

Dr R Egan 
P Hollick 
K Janes 
A Shadbolt 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

H Copley 
D Landman 
 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 
 

 J Reynolds 

Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

 F Image 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs 

 
 
Parental 
Co-optee 

D Bowater 
N B Costin 
I Dalgarno 
B Sear 
 

 
Substitutes: Cllrs Mrs M Mustoe 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
J G Jamieson 
Mrs A Lewis 
Mrs C Turner  
 

 
Also in Attendance:  Adrian Rogers, Headteacher 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive and Director 

of Children, Families and Learning 
 Mrs S Hobbs Democratic Services Officer 
 Mrs K Partington Strategic Finance Manager 
 Mr J Partridge Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
 Ms K Peddie Head of Policy & Strategy - Children, 

Families & Learning 
 Mrs S Reed Head of Commissioning 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CFL -  02.02.10 
Page 2  

 

 

 
CFL/09/71   MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Children, Families and Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 January 2010 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
CFL/09/72   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 
 
 None. 
 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 
 
 None. 
 
(c) Any Political Whip in relation to items on the agenda:- 
 
 None. 
 

 
CFL/09/73   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman reminded Members that the quorum for the Committee was 4 
councillors and 2 co-opted members whenever considering education matters 
and 3 councillors at all other times.  A co-opted Member stated that financial 
assistance was not provided to co-optees for child care, but was provided to 
Councillors.  He had queried this with Officers, who were looking into this.  The 
Chairman agreed to follow this up and provide a written answer. 
 
  

CFL/09/74   Petitions  
 
The Chairman announced that no petitions had been referred to this meeting. 
 

 
CFL/09/75   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
There were no applications from members of the public to speak under the 
Public Participation Procedure allowed for under Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CFL/09/76   Call-In  

 
No matters were referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to call-in of 
a decision. 
 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CFL -  02.02.10 
Page 3  

 

 

CFL/09/77   Requested Items  
 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CFL/09/78   Home to School Transport Policy  

 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Children, Families and Learning which proposed changes to the Home to 
School Transport Policy, to take effect from April and September 2010.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services introduced the report explaining 
that in 2009/10 Central Bedfordshire Council adopted the Home to School 
Transport Policy previously in place in the legacy authority, Bedfordshire 
County Council.  There were 31,000 children in Central Bedfordshire with 6,200 
benefiting from free transport to school.  The Council was reviewing the most 
effective use of resources available due to the current economic climate.  The 
Policy was being considered to enable any changes to come into force during 
the 2010/11 financial year.   
 
In accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in paragraph 2 
of Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution, the Chairman then invited those 
members of the public who had registered to speak on this item to address the 
Committee.  Each speaker was permitted a maximum of three minutes.  
Statements were received from four speakers raising the following 
queries/concerns:- 
 

• the financial impact on the parents if they had to start paying to transport 
their children to school; 

 
• what was the cost to the Council to educate a child and therefore what 

the additional cost would be to the Council if children currently attending 
denominational schools were to transfer in to a mainstream school; 

 
• which benefits would be taken into account as part of the eligibility 

criteria for families with low income and in receipt of working tax credit; 
 

• the impact of proposals on the children if they had to change schools 
especially those who currently attend a denominational school; and 

 
• the different education system in Central Bedfordshire compared to 

Bedford and Hertfordshire. 
 
Members were 
[...]
bouring authorities would be consulted.  Members requested to receive 
further information regarding the consultation process including who had been 
involved and the full results of the consultation. 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded: 
 
“to hold a special meeting of the Children, Families and Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, to take place after the consultation closing date and 
before the Executive meeting on 9 March 2010 to discuss the Home to School 
Transport Policy.” 
 
This motion was carried. 
 
Members debated the following proposals:- 
 

(a) Road Safety Transport – to reassess the routes on road safety 
grounds from 1 April 2010.  The reassessment might result in changes 
to the current entitlement to free transport on road safety grounds.  
The Committee was largely supportive of this proposal.  The Chairman 
of Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee, who was 
present at the meeting, suggested that Officers work closely with other 
corporate teams on more sustainable solutions such as footpaths and 
a sustainable transport, benefiting the whole community.    

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



CFL -  02.02.10 
Page 5  

 

 

 
(b) Denominational Transport – to end the provision of transport to 

denominational schools with effect from 1 September 2010.  This 
proposal would not affect the entitlement to transport for families with a 
low income.  A joint letter from the Catholic Diocese of Northampton 
and the Church of England Diocese of St Albans was tabled at the 
meeting, making representations against the proposal to abolish free 
home to school transport for children who were attending Church of 
England and Catholic Schools.  The letter set out facts and principles 
relating to denominational schools and the children attending them.   
The Dioceses representatives suggested that if the Council agreed to 
this proposal it should be phased in and free home to school transport 
should continue to be provided to children already in a denominational 
school and those children who had already made an application to a 
school.  Members requested further information regarding the phasing 
out of denominational transport over a five year period as opposed to 
ending the provision with effect from 1 September 2010.   Members 
debated this proposal extensively including raising the following:- 

 
• if another religious school was built outside the Central 

Bedfordshire area would the Council have to transport additional 
children from home to school? 

 
• if the Council agreed to continue funding the current home to 

school transport policy then funding for other areas of Children, 
Families and Learning would need to be reduced; 

 
• the possible impact this would have on the intake at 

denominational schools and on increasing the intake at 
mainstream schools within Central Bedfordshire; and 

 
• those families on low income and just above the threshold.  

Members requested to receive further information on the low 
income criteria, particularly on the working tax credit threshold. 

 
(c) Looked After Children and Refugees and Asylum Seekers – it was 

clarified that this related to unaccompanied asylum seeking children 
and the report to the Executive would need to make this clear. 

 
(d) Special Educational Needs Transport – it was being proposed that 

children with special educational needs be assessed as part of the 
Statutory Assessment process to determine the most appropriate 
mode of travel to school.   For those children who lived more than the 
statutory distance between home and the nearest school that would 
meet their needs, transport would be provided.   

 
For those children living within the statutory distance the Assessment 
would include consideration of whether, with parental support, a child 
would reasonably be expected to walk to school.  An amendment was 
proposed and seconded to:- 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



CFL -  02.02.10 
Page 6  

 

 

“remove the words ‘wit
[...]

 
NOTED the work programme for Children, Families and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.10 a.m. and concluded at 1.30 

p.m.) 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Page 12



 
Meeting: Children, Families and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 24 February 2010 

Subject: Follow up Report on Home to School Transport Policy  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning  
 

Summary: The report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the 
further information requested at its meeting on 2 February 2010. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sylvia Gibson, Assistant Director, Policy Planning and 

Commissioning  
 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive  

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

As identified in the report to the Children, Families and Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on Home to School Transport on 2 February 2010, attached to 
this report as Appendix A.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Members consider the additional information requested at the 
meeting on 2 February 2010. 
 

2. That Members provide Officers with comments, which will be reported to 
the Executive at their meeting on 9 March 2010, and to contribute to the 
development of the Policy. 
 

 
Background  
 
1. 
 

At its meeting on 2 February 2010 the Children, Families and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee received a report on proposed changes to the Home to 
School Transport Policy. Members raised a concern regarding the consultation 
process and requested that prior to submitting any comments to the Executive 
they be provided with an opportunity to receive the full consultation results for 
discussion. The Committee resolved (Minute CFL/09/78 refers) "that prior to the 
proposals being presented to the Executive, a Special meeting of the Children, 
Families and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee be scheduled after the 
consultation closing date and before the Executive meeting on 9 March 2010 to 
hold a further discussion in light of the consultation results." 

 

Agenda Item 9
Page 13



Additional information requested  
 
2. 
 

It was agreed that the public consultation period would be extended for a further 
week and close on 19 February 2010. The results of the consultation are to be 
tabled at the Children, Families and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at the meeting on 24 February. 

3. 
 

A financial Impact Evaluation of phasing in the proposed change to eligibility for 
free home to school transport to denominational schools was requested. 
 

4. 
 

Clarification on Proposal 6, the requirement to support Asylum Seeking Children 
was requested. 
 

5. Clarification on Proposal 7, the intention to provide independent travel support to 
children and young people with Special Educational Needs was requested. 

6. The Committee wished to receive further information on the low income criteria, 
particularly on the working tax credit threshold. 
 

Denominational Transport 
 
7. (a) Consultation Process 

 
 The Consultation Process began on 8 January 2010 and was due to 

close on 12 February 2010.  Following the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 2 February 2010, the consultation was extended 
by one week with a new closing date of 19 February 2010 to allow for 
further comments to be made by interested parties.  A Consultation 
Questionnaire has been circulated widely and is available on the 
Council’s Website.  

 All families with children at denominational schools received individual 
letters and copies of the consultation to their home address at the start of 
the consultation process. 

 Information was sent to all schools in Central Bedfordshire informing 
them of the proposals and of the consultation.  Schools were asked to 
inform parents of the consultation and the web address. 

 Reminders were sent to schools following the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 2 February 2010 requesting that they inform 
parents of the consultation if they had not already done so, and informing 
them of the revised closing date.  
 

 Letters were sent to Directors of Children’s Services in Local Authorities 
where Central Bedfordshire children are currently attending 
denominational schools.  

 The consultation closing date was amended on the Council’s website and 
the communication and press team informed of the changed date. 

Agenda Item 9
Page 14



 Members of the Committee will receive at the meeting a summary of the 
responses to the consultation questionnaire, together with a breakdown 
of other comments and letters received.  
 

 (b) Impact Evaluation:  Phasing in eligibility to free school transport to 
denominational schools 
 

 Consideration has been given to the financial impact of phasing in the 
eligibility to free school transport to faith schools.  
 

  The financial model is based on current usage of denominational 
transport, phased out on the basis that when a child moves to the next 
phase of schooling his/her entitlement ceases.  Currently for Central 
Bedfordshire schools this is at the end of Years 4 and 8.  For Local 
Authorities who operate a two tier system this is at the end of Year 6.  
The model assumes that those children currently at Upper or Secondary 
schools will remain at their current school until Year 13.  
 

  The financial impact to the authority of phasing out entitlement to 
denominational transport is reflected in the additional budget required in 
each financial year. 
 

  Phasing in the proposal to withdraw entitlement over the seven year 
period indicated below would require compensatory savings to be 
identified in Children’s Services budgets.  The budget impact will reduce 
over the period with the greatest impact being incurred in 2010-11. 
 

Financial summary of phasing out of denominational Transport 

 

 

  
Financial Year 

 

Saving
[...]
h the Portfolio Holder for Children's Services is 
ongoing.  The mandatory consultation period has commenced and will 
complete on the 12 February 2010, after which the revised policy will go 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to the Executive on 9 March 
2010.  The revised policy will be implemented in September 2010, the 
start of the new school year.  

The increase in numbers of looked after children is in line with the 
financial risk identified in October last year and is the consequence of 
revised risk thresholds. The Council still looks after relatively few children 
and young people compared to its statistical neighbours and the national 
average. CFL are continuing with the planned actions, namely, to delay 
recruitment and review organisational structure to reduce the salaries 
burden, establish realistic forecasts to allow informed and correct 
management of the directorate, and finally the close monitoring of 
Children’s Specialist Service budgets that contain mainly demand led 
budgets constituting high risk to budget management. 

Leisure overspend is due to poor budget build and continues to be a 
concern, efforts are being made to reduce the impact through savings in 
other services. 

Variance to date excluding Schools is £447k underspend. This is 
disproportionate in comparison to the full year forecast and is mainly due 
to seasonal/term time expenditure patterns, vacancies, and the artificially 
low level of accruals within Children Specialist Services whilst awaiting 
the full impact of the SRM/SAP clean-up exercise. In Learning and School 
Support it is due to term time and expenditure lag along with vacancies 
and recharge due to be paid but not reflected due to lack of 
information/estimates from Bedford Borough. Integrated Services 
variance is due to the greater proportion of projected expenditure to be 
incurred in the latter part of the financial year. 

Budget managers continue to be tasked with continuing scrutiny of 
budgets
[...]
ied out on SEN transport. 

• Countryside & Archives projected overspend of £296k (increased by 
£20k from last month) is due to incorrect budget build. Adult and 
Community Learning has a projected overspend of £147k due to 
incorrect budget build and loss of income, reflecting the reduction in 
take up, due to the current economic situation. All vacancies in Adult 
and Community Learning are to be scrutinised by the responsible AD 
and only enacted if essential posts. There will be some vacancy 
savings against the forecast – this will be reflected accordingly.  

• Close scrutiny of forecast by AD’s/Heads of Service in conjunction with 
Finance to ensure forecasts reflect realistic projections to be met within 
the cash limits of each service area whilst also releasing/reflecting 
efficiency savings and underspends. 

• Close monitoring of Children’s Specialist Service budgets that contain 
mainly demand led budgets constituting high risks and are easily 
subject to change. Additional budget projection work will be done for 
highly volatile needs led budgets to build up a more accurate picture to 
inform future budget reports. 

• Finance and Directorate AD’s and Heads of Service should exert 
pressure on Bedford Borough colleagues to obtain reliable estimates of 
costs for shared services to reflect clear actual to date figures and 
improved forecasts for these services. 

 

3.0 Executive Summary Capital 

3.1 The 2009/10 programme was approved by Full Council on 19th November 
2009 on the basis of an expenditure budget of £20.4m with £14.9m of 
external funding making a balance of £5.5m payable from Council 
Resources. An additional £0.1m of S106 income has been brought 
forward and so the net budget is now £5.4m. £15.1m of slippage to 
2010/11 has been approved but additional slippage of £1.5m has since 

Agenda Item 11
Page 57



4 

been identified with £0.3m of associated funding so the current forecast is 
a balance of £4.2m payable by the Council. 

 

4
[...]
d
"P
er
so
na
lis
at
io
n"

S
up
po
rt
in
g
P
eo
pl
e
A
dm
in
G
ra
nt

28
R
eq
ui
re
d
fo
r
Ja
n
20
10
N
ee
ds
an
al
ys
is

21
0

A
L
L
S
P
L
IT
S
S
U
B
JE
C
T
T
O
A
G
R
E
E
M
E
N
T
W
IT
H
B
E
D
S
B
O
R
O
U
G
H
C
O
U
N
C
IL

Agenda Item 11
Page 98


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	9 FOLLOW UP REPORT ON HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY
	10 Home to School Transport, 02/02/2010 CHILDREN, FAMILIES & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	10 Appendix A - Consultation Paper
	10 Appendix A School Transport Policy Questionnaire V3, 02/02/2010 CHILDREN, FAMILIES & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	10 Appendix B - Home to School Transport Financial Implications, 02/02/2010 CHILDREN, FAMILIES & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

	10 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING INFORMATION - QUARTER 3
	10 100224 Q3 Performance Report App A v04

	11 QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING INFORMATION - QUARTER 3
	11 100224 Q3 Budget Report (2) App A V01
	11 100224 Q3 Budget Report (3) App A V01
	11 100224 Q3 Budget Report (3) App B V01
	11 100224 Q3 Budget Report (3) App C V01
	11 100224 Q3 Budget Report (3) App D V01
	11 100224 Q3 Budget Report (3) App E V01
	11 100224 Q3 Budget Report (3) App F V01
	11 100224 Q3 Budget Report (3) App G V01
	11 100224 Q3 Budget Report (3) Apps H V01
	11 100224 Q3 Budget Report (3) App I V01
	11 100224 Q3 Budget Report (3) App J V01




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN, FAMILIES & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Committee Room 1, Council Offices, High Street 
North, Dunstable, LU6 1LF on Wednesday, 24 February 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J Street (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs D B Gurney (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Councillors: P A Blaine 

D Bowater 
N B Costin 
Dr R Egan 
K Janes 
P Hollick 
A Shadbolt 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

H Copley 
D Landman 
 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 
 

 J Reynolds 

Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

 Ms F Image 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs 

 
Parent 
Co-optee 

I Dalgarno 
 
B Sear 
 

 
Substitutes: Cllrs Mrs A Barker 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs J Jamieson 
Mrs A Lewis  
Mrs C Turner  
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of 

Children, Families and Learning 
 Mrs S Hobbs Democratic Services Officer 
 Mrs K Partington Strategic Finance Manager 
 Mr J Partridge Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
 Mrs S Reed Head of Commissioning 

 



CFL -  24.02.10 
Page 2  

 

 

 
CFL/09/1   MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Children, Families and Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 2 February 2010 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
Members were advised that in consultation with the Chairman it had been 
agreed to combine the special meeting scheduled for 24 February 2010 with 
the ordinary meeting scheduled for 2 March 2010.  This enabled the meeting 
on 2 March 2010 to be cancelled.  Members were also advised that the 
Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services had not been involved in the 
preparation of the agenda. 
 

 
CFL/09/2   MEMBERS' INTERESTS  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 
 
 None. 
 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 
 
 None. 
 
(c) Any Political Whip in relation to items on the agenda:- 
 
 None. 
 

 
CFL/09/3   PETITIONS  

 
A petition was received from a member of the public regarding the Home to 
School Transport Policy.   Members were advised that the Constitution set out 
in paragraph 1 of Annex 2 of Part A4 ‘Petitions Procedure’ stated that seven 
clear days notification of a petition be provided to the Monitoring Officer.  
Members were advised that notification had not been provided, so they were 
unable to accept the petition at Children, Families and Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Officers advised that the petition could be submitted to the Executive on 9 
March 2010 as there was appropriate time. 
 

 
CFL/09/4   QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS OR DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no applications from members of the public to speak under the 
Public Participation Procedure allowed for under Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 



CFL -  24.02.10 
Page 3  

 

 

CFL/09/5   CALL-IN  
 
No matters were referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to call-in of 
a decision. 
 

 
CFL/09/6   REQUESTED ITEMS  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CFL/09/7   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS  

 
The Chairman advised Members that they would be considering the Home to 
School Transport Policy and they were to make recommendations to the 
Executive in light of the consultation results.  He highlighted that the Committee 
was not a decision making body and could only make recommendations.  Any 
recommendations on the Home to School Transport Policy would be 
considered by the Executive on 9 March 2010.  The agenda and reports for the 
Executive would be available on the Council’s website at 
www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk. 
 

 
CFL/09/8   FOLLOW UP REPORT ON HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY  

 
Members received and considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Director of Children, Families and Learning that provided Members with 
further information on the Home to School Transport Policy, as requested by 
Members at their meeting on 2 February 2010.  A copy of the Home to School 
Transport Consultation headline results were tabled at the meeting.  The 
consultation had taken place over a 7-week period with a total of 313 
responses to the consultation being received. 
 
Members were advised that in the report submitted to them on the 2 February 
2010 eight proposals had been set out on the following areas:- 
 

1 – Road Safety Transport; 
 
2 – Denominational Transport; 

 
3 – Permanently Excluded Pupils; 

 
4 – Medical Needs; 

 
5 – Pupils in Years 10 and 11; 

 
6 – Looked After Children and Refugees and Asylum Seekers; 

 
7 – Special Educational Needs Transport; and 

 
8 – Concessionary Places on School Contract Vehicles. 



CFL -  24.02.10 
Page 4  

 

 

 
Members noted that the suggestions made at their meeting on 2 February 2010 
for clarification and amendment to the draft policy in relation to numbers 1, 3, 4, 
5, 6, 7 and 8 above had been changed in the draft policy.  These changes had 
been incorporated in the body of the report being submitted to the Executive.  
Members were then required to make a recommendation to the Executive on 
denominational transport. 
 
In accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in paragraph 2 
of Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution, the Chairman then invited those 
members of the public who had registered to speak on this item to address the 
Committee.  Each speaker was permitted a maximum of three minutes.  
Statements were received from seven speakers raising the following concerns 
on the abolishment of free transport to denominational schools (copies of the 
statements from the speakers were tabled at the meeting):- 
 

• the cost and pressure this would place upon the parents whose 
children are already attending a faith school, especially those parents 
who were just above the low income threshold and had more than one 
child; 

 
• poor public transport links; 

 
• the effect this would have on the children who were in the process of 

doing their GCSEs or who had chosen their subjects for their GCSEs; 
 
• bus passes previously issued to children attending faith schools had an 

expiry date of when the child would finish school; 
 
• the length of the consultation period being very short; 

 
• the availability of places for children in the catchment area schools; and 

 
• those parents of children at a denominational school contribute 10% 

towards the building cost. 
 
Members discussed the above issues and in particular queried the expiry date 
on the current bus passes that had been issued.  Members were advised that 
these passes had been issued under the existing Policy, if the Policy was to be 
amended it was possible that new bus passes would be issued.   
 
A motion was proposed and seconded that free transport to denominational 
schools be withdrawn as at September 2010, apart from those parents who are 
on a low income. 
 
Members debated the best way forward that would reduce the cost of home to 
school transport for the Council especially in this current economic climate.  
There was some concern that those children already in attendance at a 
denominational school should not have their education disrupted.    It was 
highlighted that those parents on a low income would still receive free school 
transport to denominational schools.    



CFL -  24.02.10 
Page 5  

 

 

 
A suggestion was made at the previous meeting to phase out free school 
transport to denominational schools.  Members discussed the financial 
summary of phasing out of denominational transport as set out in the report 
and were advised that the cumulative cost should read £590,843 and not 
£625,670 as the cost for school years 12 and 13 of £34,827 should not have 
been included.   
 
The above motion was amended and seconded that the Council end the 
provision of transport to denominational schools in a phased matter with the 
exception of those on the Council’s low income policy. 
 
Members requested a recorded vote.  Those in favour of the amended motion 
were Councillors Mrs Barker, Bowater, Costin, Mrs Gurney, Hollick, Janes, 
Shadbolt and Street and Mr Reynolds and Ms Image.  Those against were Mr 
Landman and Ms Copley.  Those abstained were Councillors Blaine and Egan. 
 
This motion was carried. 
 
Members then discussed the issue of Looked After Children, Refugees and 
Asylum Seekers as the Council proposed that Looked After Children, Refugees 
and Asylum Seekers were supported with transport, if required, to attend 
schools that best met their needs.  This might mean that transport would be 
provided to schools where the 2 or 3 mile distance criteria or road safety 
criteria were not met.  Members noted that a claim was made to the Home 
Office once a year for reimbursement for any cost incurred for looking after 
children seeking asylum who had been abandoned within Central Bedfordshire.  
Members agreed that this proposal be supported. 
 
The final issue to be discussed was the Special Educational Needs Transport 
and it was agreed to support the way forward for this with the amendment 
agreed at the previous meeting on 2 February 2010 to remove the words ‘with 
parental support’ from the policy. 
 
Members thanked the members of the public who had attended the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Council end the provision of transport to denominational schools 
in a phased matter with the exception of those on the Council’s low 
income policy. 
 

 
CFL/09/9   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING INFORMATION - QUARTER 3  

 
Members received and considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Director of Children, Families and Learning which set out the quarter three 
performance information for the Children, Families and Learning Directorate.  
Members noted that the column titled Group 07/08 referred to the Council’s 
statistical neighbours. 
 



CFL -  24.02.10 
Page 6  

 

 

A comment was made about adult and children participating in sport and active 
recreation and the free swimming that Central Bedfordshire offers to under 16 
year olds.  It was noted that this also applied to adults on a low income and it 
was felt that this should be advertised. 
 
NOTED the report. 
 

 
CFL/09/10   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING INFORMATION - QUARTER 3  

 
Members received and considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Families and Learning which set out the budget management position 
as at December 2009.  It was noted that this would be the last budget 
management report for Children, Families and Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee that would cover Countryside and Archives as these areas had 
been transferred to the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The following individual queries were raised:- 
 

• Tithe Farm Lower School and the delay in the work that was due to be 
carried out at the School.  Members were advised that the Corporate 
Resources Directorate was reviewing the capital position.  Officers 
agreed to take this issue away and respond to Councillor Dr. Egan 
direct.  The Chairman of the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee advised that all externally funded projects would go 
ahead unless it there was negative revenue 

 
• the review of transport routes, with a view to rationalisation where 

possible, was being carried out on Special Educational Needs transport.  
Members were advised that each child would receive an individual 
assessment through the statement review. 

 
Members commented on the shared services with Bedford Borough Council 
and obtaining reliable estimates for costs for the shared services to reflect clear 
actual to date figures and improved forecasts for these services.  Members 
were advised that the Service Level Agreements were still being embedded in.  
The Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee had put together 
a Task Force to look at Shared Services.   
 
As from April 2010 the Council had a duty to educate 16-19 year olds and the 
Learning and Skills Council post would become the responsibility of Central 
Bedfordshire Council.  Officer agreed that once further information was known 
Members would receive a presentation. 
 
NOTED the report. 
 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.55 

p.m.) 
 


